

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

----- X
:
Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights, :
et al. :
:
Plaintiffs, :
:
vs. :
Governor Nathan Deal, *et al.*, :
:
Defendants. :
:
----- X

No. 1:11-cv-1804-TWT

[LODGED]
BRIEF OF THE
UNITED MEXICAN STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT
FOR DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

EMMET J. BONDURANT
Georgia Bar No. 066900
DAVID G.H. BRACKETT
Georgia Bar No. 068353
KAMAL GHALI
Georgia Bar No. 805055
BONDURANT MIXSON & ELMORE LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street NW, Suite 3900
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 881-4100
Facsimile: (404) 881-4111
bondurant@bmelaw.com
brackett@bmelaw.com
ghali@bmelaw.com

HENRY L. SOLANO*
CARLA GORNIAK*
CHRISTOPHER R. CLARK*
DEWEY & LEBOEUF
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 259-8000
Facsimile: (212) 632-0162
hsolano@dl.com
cgorniak@dl.com
crclark@dl.com

*Application for admission *pro hac vice* forthcoming.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT3

I. HB 87 Dangerously Contributes to a Patchwork of Laws That Impede Effective and Consistent Diplomatic Relations.....3

II. HB 87’s Intrusion in International Affairs Impedes International Relations and Bilateral Collaboration8

A. HB 87 Will Severely Hinder Mexico-U.S. Trade and Tourism 10

B. HB 87 Derails Efforts Towards a Uniform Legal Framework that Ensures the Secure, Orderly and Legal Movement of People 12

C. HB 87 § 19 Improperly Encumbers Bilateral Trade and Security Collaboration 13

III. HB 87 Poses a Risk of Harassment by Law Enforcement to Mexican Citizens 139

CONCLUSION.....23

Exhibit A: Declaration of James B. Steinberg

Exhibit B: Letter from Candido Morales

Exhibit C: White House, *Immigration*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

INDEX OF CITED AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	20
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , No. 09-115, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4018 (U.S. May 26, 2011)	3
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	22
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , No. 10-16645, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 7413 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	12, 19
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Bank Secrecy Act of 1970, 31 U.S.C §§ 5311-5332 (2006)	15
Foreign Trade Regulations, 15 C.F.R. Part 30 (2008).....	15
Helms–Burton Act, 22 U.S.C. §§ 6021–6091 (2006)	15
H.B. 56, 2011 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Ala. 2011)	6
H.B. 87, 2011 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Ga. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

H.B. 497, 2011 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2011)	<i>passim</i>
International Antitrust Enforcement Assistance Act of 1994, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6201-6212 (2006)	15
S.B. 590, 117th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2011)	2, 3
S.B. 1070, 49th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7 (2006)	15
U.S. Const.	15
Wilson Tariff Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 8-11 (2006)	15

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, 596 U.N.T.S. 261, Apr. 24, 1963	1, 13, 17
---	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“A Comparison of Select Arizona, Georgia, and Federal Immigration Control Statutes” in <i>2011 Upcoming Session Issues</i> , Senate Research Office, http://www.senate.ga.gov/sro/Documents/UpcomingIssues/ LegIssues11.pdf	5
Andorra Bruno & K. Larry Storrs, <i>Consular Identification Cards: Domestic and Foreign Policy Implications, the Mexican Case, and Related Legislation</i> , Congressional Research Service (May 26, 2005), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL32094.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Andrew Selee, Christopher Wilson, & Katie Putnam, <i>The United States and Mexico: More than Neighbors</i> , Woodrow Wilson Institute for Scholars (2d ed. Sept. 2010), available at <a href="http://wilsoncenter.org/topics/pubs/more%20Than%20Neighbors%20Co
mpact%2011.2.10.pdf">http://wilsoncenter.org/topics/pubs/more%20Than%20Neighbors%20Co mpact%2011.2.10.pdf	8

Burton Bollag, <i>Programs, Banks Working to Bring Hispanics into Financial System</i> , Hispanic Trending, Sept. 26, 2008, http://juantornoe.blogs.com/hispanictrending/2008/09/programs-banks.html	18
Chris Burbank, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Policing Immigration: A Job We Do Not Want</i> , Huffington Post, June 7, 2010, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/chief-chris-burbank/policing-immigration-a-jo_b_602439.html	22
Consulado General de Ecuador en Nueva York (last visited June 9, 2011), http://www.consuladoecuadornewyork.com/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=29&Itemid=45	14
Consulado General de México (last visited June 9, 2011), http://portal.sre.gob.mx/denver/index.php?option=displaypage&Itemid=130&op=page&SubMenu=	14
Consulado General y Centro de Promoción de la República Argentina en los Angeles (last visited June 9, 2011), http://www.consuladoargentino-losangeles.org/matricula.asp	14
Consulados de Bolivia en Estados Unidos (last visited June 9, 2011), http://www.bolivia-usa.org/consulares/consulares_CRC.htm	14
Consulados Generales de Guatemala en USA (last visited June 9, 2011), http://consulguatesf.org/?page_id=44	14
Consulate General of Brazil in Los Angeles (last visited June 9, 2011), http://www.brazilian-consulate.org/consular/InstrucoesCMC.pdf	14
Consulate General of Mexico in Atlanta, <i>The Consulate General of Mexico in Atlanta expresses its concern over the progress of certain bills in Georgia</i> , March 4, 2011, http://www.consulmexatlanta.org/HB87GEORGIA/Press001.pdf	8, 9
Consulate General of Mexico in Atlanta, <i>The Consulate General of Mexico in Atlanta reiterates its concern over the approval of an immigration bill in Georgia</i> , April 15, 2011, http://portal.sre.gob.mx/atlanta/pdf/Comunicado_de_Prensa_Press_Release_02_Abr_11B.pdf	9

Consulate General of Nigeria, New York (last visited June 9, 2011), http://www.nigeriahouse.com/forms/Registration%20Form%20(Citizen).pdf	14
Consulate of Mexico, <i>Consular ID Card</i> [brochure form] (on file with authors)	15
Declaration of James B. Steinberg ¶ 5, July 2, 2010, <i>United States v. Arizona</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01413-SRB (D. Ariz. July 6, 2010)	3, 7
Embajada de México, <i>Cuadro MCAS 2011</i> (on file with authors)	14
Embassy of Mali (last visited June 9, 2011), http://www.maliembassy.us , follow Consular Services hyperlink.....	14
Embassy of Mexico, <i>Press Release on the Passing of Immigration Laws in Utah</i> , Mar. 16, 2011, http://embamex.sre.gob.mx/usa/index.php/home/13-press-releases-2011/507-embassy-of-mexico-press-release-on-the-passing-of-immigration-laws-in-utah	7
The Federalist No. 4 (John Jay)	3, 22
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison)	3, 22
Giovanni Peri, <i>The Effect of Immigrants on U.S. Employment and Productivity</i> , Economic Letter, Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (Aug. 30, 2010), available at http://www.frbsf.org/publications/economics/letter/2010/el2010-26.html	10
Hatty Lee, <i>Arizona SB 1070 Copycats Fall Flat in Most State Legislatures</i> , Colorlines, Mar. 31, 2011, http://colorlines.com/archives/2011/03/arizona_sb_1070_copycats_fall_flat_in_most_state_legislatures.html	4
Hope Yen, <i>Minority Population Growing, Census Says</i> , Associated Press, June 11, 2010, http://www.boston.com/news/nation/washington/articles/2010/06/11/minority_population_growing_census_says/	21
I.R.S., <i>Revised Application Standards for ITINs</i> (last visited June 9, 2011), http://www.irs.gov/individuals/article/0,,id=222373,00.html	16

<i>Issuance, Acceptance and Reliability Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Immigr., Border Sec. , and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Congr. (2004)</i>	15, 16, 18
J. F. Hornbeck, <i>U.S.-Latin America Trade: Recent Trends and Policy Issues</i> , Congressional Research Service (Feb. 8, 2011), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/row/98-840.pdf .	10
Jennifer K. Elsea & Michael John Garcia, <i>Implications of the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations upon the Regulation of Consular Identification Cards</i> , Congressional Research Service (May 23, 2005), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RS21627.pdf	17
Jeremy Redmon, <i>Governor signs Arizona-style immigration bill into law</i> , Atlanta J.-Const., May 13, 2011, http://www.ajc.com/news/georgia-politics-elections/governor-signs-arizona-style-944703.html	5
Jeremy Redmon, <i>Obama Blasts Georgia’s Bill Targeting Illegal Immigrants</i> , Cox Newspapers, Apr. 28, 2011, http://timesfreepress.com/news/2011/apr/28/obama-blasts-georgia-bill-targeting-illegal-immigr/	6
Letter from Candido Morales, Director, Instituto de los Mexicanos en el Exterior, to Consejeros de la Comisión de Salud [Public Health Counselors] (June 14, 2011), Exhibit B	9
Liana Maris Epstein & Phillip Atiba Goff, <i>Safety or Liberty?: The Bogus Trade-Off of Cross-Deputization Policy</i> , 10 Analyses of Soc. Issues & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2011) (on file with authors)	21
M. Angeles Villarreal, <i>U.S.-Mexico Economic Relations: Trends, Issues, and Implications</i> , Congressional Research Service (Feb. 24, 2011), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/row/RL32934.pdf	10
<i>Meet the Press with Secretary Clinton</i> [Transcript], May 2, 2010, http://secretaryclinton.wordpress.com/2010/05/02/meet-the-press/	8
Ministry of Interior, Government of Pakistan (last visited June 9, 2011), http://www.pakconsulatela.org/download_forms/nicop.pdf	14

Office of Immigr. Statistics, <i>2009 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> , Aug. 2010, http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/yearbook/2009/ois_yb_2009.pdf	2, 12
Pew Hispanic Center, <i>Census 2010: 50 Million Latinos Hispanics Account for More Than Half of Nation’s Growth in Past Decade</i> , Mar. 24, 2011, http://pewhispanic.org/files/reports/140.pdf	20
Pew Hispanic Center, <i>Statistical Portrait of the Foreign-Born Population in the United States, 2009</i> , Feb. 17, 2011, http://pewhispanic.org/files/factsheets/foreignborn2009/Table%205.pdf	12
Phillip Atiba Goff, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Deputizing Discrimination?</i> , Consortium for Police Leadership in Equity (May 3, 2010) (on file with authors).....	22
Portal del Estado Colombiano (last visited June 9, 2011) http://www.gobiernoenlinea.gov.co/tramite.aspx?traID=6635	14
Secretaría de Relaciones Exteriores, <i>The Mexican Government Regrets the Enactment of HB 87 in Georgia</i> , May 13, 2011, http://www.sre.gob.mx/csocal/contenido/comunicados/2011/may/cp_157a.html	<i>passim</i>
Seth Freed Wessler, <i>A Year After SB 1070, the Deportation Pipeline Still Begins in Washington</i> , Colorlines, Apr. 25, 2011, http://colorlines.com/archives/2011/04/a_year_after_sb_1070_the_deportation_pipeline_still_begins_in_washington.html	4
Tamar Jacoby, <i>Immigration Nation</i> 85, <i>Foreign Affairs</i> 50 (2006)	10
Transp. Dep’t, <i>Border Crossing/Entry Data</i> , June 1, 2010, http://www.bts.gov/programs/international/transborder/TBDR_BC/TBDR_BC_Index.html	2, 12
Treas. Dep’t, <i>A Report to Congress in Accordance with § 326(b) of the Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001 (USA PATRIOT Act)</i> , Oct. 21, 2002, http://www.knowledgemosaic.com/gateway/treasury/news/reports_sec326breport.final.pdf	16

Treas. Dep't, Press Release, *Results of the Notice of Inquiry on Final Regulations Implementing Customer Identity Verification Requirements under § 326 of the USA PATRIOT Act*, Sept. 18, 2003, <http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/js743.aspx>.....16, 18

U.S. Census Bureau, *The Hispanic Population: 2010*, May 2011, <http://census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-04.pdf>21

White House, *Immigration* (last visited June 10, 2010), Exhibit C, <http://www.whitehouse.gov/issues/immigration>12

White House, Press Release *Remarks by President Calderón of Mexico at Official Arrival Ceremony*, May 19, 2010, <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-calder-n-mexico-official-arrival-ceremony>11

White House, Press Release *Remarks by President Obama and President Calderón of Mexico at Joint Press Availability*, May 19, 2010, <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-obama-and-president-calder-n-mexico-joint-press-availability>10
